Received 31 December 2022, accepted 16 January 2023, date of publication 6 February 2023, date of current version 13 February 2023.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3243060
Inductor-Aid Step-Up LLC Resonant Wireless
Power Transfer
KIN LUNG JERRY KAN AND KA WAI ERIC CHENG , (Fellow, IEEE)
Power Electronics Research Center, The Hong Kong Polytechnic University, Hong Kong
Corresponding author: Ka Wai Eric Cheng (eric-cheng.cheng@polyu.edu.hk)
This work was supported in part by the University Grant Council General Research Fund (GRF) Hong Kong under Grant PolyU

[1] V. Cirimele, M. Diana, F. Freschi, and M. Mitolo, ‘‘Inductive power
transfer for automotive applications: State-of-the-art and future trends,’’
IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 54, pp. 4069–4079, Sep./Oct. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TIA.2018.2836098.
[2] D. van Wageningen and T. Staring, ‘‘The Qi wireless power standard,’’
in Proc. 14th Int. Power Electron. Motion Control Conf. (EPE-PEMC),
Sep. 2010, pp. S15-25–S15-32, doi: 10.1109/EPEPEMC.2010.5606673.
[3] S. Li and C. C. Mi, ‘‘Wireless power transfer for electric vehicle applica-
tions,’’ IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Topics Power Electron., vol. 3, no. 1, pp. 4–17,
Mar. 2015, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2014.2319453.
[4] X. Xin, D. R. Jackson, and J. Chen, ‘‘Wireless power transfer along oil
pipe using ferrite materials,’’ IEEE Trans. Magn., vol. 53, no. 3, pp. 1–5,
Mar. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2016.2626254.
[5] K. Agarwal, R. Jegadeesan, Y. Guo, and N. Thakor, ‘‘Wireless power
transfer strategies for implantable bioelectronics,’’ IEEE Rev. Biomed.
Eng., vol. 10, pp. 136–161, 2017, doi: 10.1109/RBME.2017.2683520.
[6] C. Zhang, D. Lin, and S. Y. R. Hui, ‘‘Ball-joint wireless power transfer sys-
tems,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 33, no. 1, pp. 65–72, Jan. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2017.2700898.
[7] G. L. Barbruni, P. M. Ros, D. Demarchi, S. Carrara, and D. Ghezzi,
‘‘Miniaturised wireless power transfer systems for neurostimulation: A
review,’’ IEEE Trans. Biomed. Circuits Syst., vol. 14, no. 6, pp. 1160–1178,
Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TBCAS.2020.3038599.
[8] H.-J. Kim, H. Hirayama, S. Kim, K. J. Han, R. Zhang, and J.-W. Choi,
‘‘Review of near-field wireless power and communication for biomed-
ical applications,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 5, pp. 21264–21285, 2017, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2017.2757267.
[9] X. Lu, P. Wang, D. Niyato, D. I. Kim, and Z. Han, ‘‘Wireless charging
technologies: Fundamentals, standards, and network applications,’’ IEEE
Commun. Surveys Tuts., vol. 18, no. 2, pp. 1413–1452, 2nd Quart., 2016,
doi: 10.1109/COMST.2015.2499783.
[10] V. Shevchenko, S. Member, O. Husev, and S. Member, ‘‘Compen-
sation topologies in IPT systems: Standards, requirements, classifi-
cation, analysis, comparison and application,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7,
pp. 120559–120580, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2937891.
[11] A. Ahmad, M. S. Alam, and R. Chabaan, ‘‘A comprehensive review
of wireless charging technologies for electric vehicles,’’ IEEE Trans.
Transport. Electrific., vol. 4, no. 1, pp. 38–63, Mar. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TTE.2017.2771619.
[12] C.-S. Wang, O. H. Stielau, and G. A. Covic, ‘‘Design considerations for
a contactless electric vehicle battery charger,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron.,
vol. 52, no. 5, pp. 1308–1314, Oct. 2005, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2005.855672.
[13] X. Tan and X. Ruan, ‘‘Equivalence relations of resonant tanks: A
new perspective for selection and design of resonant converters,’’ IEEE
Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 63, no. 4, pp. 2111–2123, Apr. 2016, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2015.2506151.
[14] G. Ivensky, S. Bronshtein, and A. Abramovitz, ‘‘Approximate analysis of
resonant LLC DC-DC converter,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 26,
no. 11, pp. 3274–3284, Nov. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2011.2142009.
[15] M. Noah, K. Umetani, J. Imaoka, andM. Yamamoto, ‘‘Lagrangian dynam-
ics model and practical implementation of an integrated transformer in
multi-phase LLC resonant converter,’’ IET Power Electron., vol. 11, no. 2,
pp. 339–347, Feb. 2018.

bridge LLC-based PEV charger optimized for wide battery voltage range,’’
IEEE Trans. Veh. Technol., vol. 63, no. 4, pp. 1603–1613, May 2014, doi:
10.1109/TVT.2013.2288772.
[23] H.-P. Park and J.-H. Jung, ‘‘Power stage and feedback loop design for
LLC resonant converter in high-switching-frequency operation,’’ IEEE
Trans. Power Electron., vol. 32, no. 10, pp. 7770–7782, Oct. 2017, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2016.2635261.
[24] G. Zhang, J. Zeng, S. Shenglong Yu, W. Xiao, B. Zhang, S.-Z. Chen,
and Y. Zhang, ‘‘Control design and performance analysis of a
double-switched LLC resonant rectifier for unity power factor and
soft-switching,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 44511–44521, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2978030.
[25] C. Liu, H. Liu, G. Cai, S. Cui, H. Liu, and H. Yao, ‘‘Novel hybrid LLC res-
onant and DAB linear DC-DC converter: Average model and experimental
verification,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 64, no. 9, pp. 6970–6978,
Sep. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2017.2682784.
[26] H. Xu, Z. Yin, Y. Zhao, and Y. Huang, ‘‘Accurate design of high-efficiency
LLC resonant converter with wide output voltage,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 5,
pp. 26653–26665, 2017, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2017.2757764.
[27] J. H. Kim, ‘‘Development of 1-MW inductive power transfer system
for a high-speed train,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 62, no. 10,
pp. 6242–6250, Oct. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2015.2417122.
[28] H. Wang, K. W. E. Cheng, X. Li, and J. Hu, ‘‘A special magnetic coupler
structure for three-coil wireless power transfer: Analysis, design, and
experimental verification,’’ IEEE Trans. Magn., vol. 57, no. 11, pp. 1–8,
Nov. 2021.